Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 306-H, F. No. 1148.

An Act to legalize the action of any village in this state which has heretofore issued its orders or other evidences of indebtedness to defray the cost of purchasing an electric light plant or of the construction of a waterworks plant.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Order and evidence validated.—Section 1. That in all cases where after authorization given by the voters thereof, as provided by law, any village in this state has purchased an electric light plant or constructed a waterworks plant, and has paid therefor in whole or in part by issuing its orders or other evidences of indebtedness to defray the cost thereof, all such orders and other evidences of indebtedness are hereby validated and legalized.

- Sec. 2. This act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 307—H. F. No. 1183.

An Act forbidding the introduction or use of any malt or spirituous liquors at polling places on any election day.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Penalty.—Section 1. Any person or persons introducing in any way upon any election day into a place where an election is being held any malt or spirituous liquors, and any judge or clerk of election, constable or challenger drinking any such liquors in such place, or being intoxicated therein, upon any election day, shall be deemed guilty of a misde-

meanor, and upon conviction thereof before any court of competent jurisdiction, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred (\$100) dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding sixty (60) days, or by both, such fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court.

Approved April 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 308-H. F. No. 1202.

An Act amending section 1415 of Revised Laws of 1905 relating to the levy of additional taxes for school purposes in school districts having fifty thousand inhabitants or more.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Tax levy.—Section 1. Section 1415 of the Revised Laws of 1905 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1415. In all districts having fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants or more there may be levied, independently of and in addition to other sums for school purposes authorized by law an amount not to exceed 4 mills on the dollar, for the purchase of school sites and the erection, repair, furnishing, and fitting of school buildings, payment of teachers' salaries and the general maintenance of the schools, which amount, to the extent of three and one-half mills only, may be appropriated to general maintenance, and the remainder to one or more of such other uses, provided, that the total levy in any such district for the maintenance of the schools shall not exceed eight mills on the dollar.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1907.